Force Majeure or an Event of Default by Seller, and except as allowed pursuant to Sections 
5.4 and 5.5 of this Agreement, OTP refuses to purchase Energy after the Commercial 
Operation Date for either ninety (90) consecutive days or one hundred and twenty (120) 
nonconsecutive days in any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period. 

(c) OTP fails to make any material payment due under the Agreement within 
thirty (30) days after written notice from Seller that such payment is past due, unless such 
payment is contested or a right of set-off has been claimed by OTP.

[...]

Default by the Seller: 

(a) For any reason other than an event of Force Majeure or an Event of Default 
by OTP, the Facility being Unavailable to provide Energy for either ninety (90) consecutive 
days or one hundred and twenty (120) non-consecutive days in any three hundred sixty-
five (365) day period. 

(b) Seller breaches any curable material obligation under this Agreement and 
fails to cure the breach within thirty (30) days after written notification by OTP of the 
breach. 

(c) Any other material breach of the Agreement not specifically enumerated,